IFRIC 20 requires prospective application of the standard to production stripping costs incurred on or after the beginning of the earliest
period presented. Deferred stripping costs related to production which existed at the beginning of the earliest period presented are
recognised and amortised on the same basis as new stripping activity assets could be identified with a remaining component of an ore
body. If such balances could not be identified with the remaining component of the ore body that was made more accessible by the
stripping activity, the asset is reduced and recognised as an adjustment to opening retained earnings.

The adoption of IFRIC 20 has not resulted in the write down of the previously recognised deferred stripping cost balance as at
January 2011.

 www.polyusgold.com 83

Financial statem
ents

Perform
ance

G
overnance

O

verview

The reconciliation of the previously reported and adjusted components of the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year
ended 31 December 2011 is as follows:

31 December 2011

As previously

reported  Adjustments As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position

Assets
Property, plant and equipment  1,684,749  86,358 1,771,107
Deferred stripping costs  64,460  (64,460) –
Inventories, non-current  207,789  (988) 206,801
Inventories, current  543,023  (3,581) 539,442

Equity and liabilities
Translation reserve  (258,426)  (1,325) (259,751)
Retained earnings  1,424,516  14,476 1,438,992
Non-controlling interests  235,317  712 236,029
Deferred tax liabilities  180,741  3,466 184,207

Consolidated income statement for the year ended
Cost of gold sales  (1,162,019)  18,986 (1,143,033)
Income tax  (207,052)  (3,798) (210,850)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended
Effect of translation to presentation currency  (194,307)  (1,325) (195,632)

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company  468,998  14,476 483,474
Non-controlling interests  89,017  712 89,729

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended

Operating activities
Profit before income tax  765,067  18,986 784,053
Adjustments for:
Amortisation and depreciation  187,949  2,132 190,081
Expensed stripping costs  10,935  (10,935) –

Investing activities
Payments for stripping activity asset  (18,270)  (10,183) (28,453)

82 83Polyus Gold Annual Report 2012 www.polyusgold.com

O
verview

Perform
ance

G
overnance

Financial statem
ents

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2012 continued
(in thousands of US Dollars)

84 Polyus Gold Annual Report 2012

3. Significant accounting policies
3.1 Basis of consolidation
Subsidiaries
The consolidated financial statements of the Group include the financial statements of the Company and all its subsidiaries, from the
date that control effectively commenced until the date that control effectively ceased. Control is achieved where the Company has